DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FOI	RM APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES					IO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			, <i>'</i>		E CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345277	B. WING			o	C 3/17/2018
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	ND HILL CENTER			4	400 VISION DRIVE		
WOODLA	ND HILL CENTER				ASHEBORO, NC 27203		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRC DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880 SS=D	Infection Prevention & CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1) §483.80 Infection Cor The facility must esta infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm development and trar diseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection p program. The facility must esta and control program ( a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A syster reporting, investigatin and communicable di staff, volunteers, visiti providing services un arrangement based u conducted according accepted national sta §483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the pro- but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communicable infections before they persons in the facility (ii) When and to whor communicable diseas reported;	A Control (2)(4)(e)(f) httpl blish and maintain an ind control program a safe, sanitary and hent and to help prevent the insmission of communicable ns. prevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at ving elements: em for preventing, identifying, ig, and controlling infections seases for all residents, ors, and other individuals der a contractual ipon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following indards; a standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, llance designed to identify ble diseases or a can spread to other		880	DEFICIENCY)		3/19/18
	to be followed to prev	rent spread of infections; plation should be used for a					
		SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

03/20/2018

PRINTED: 04/19/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

**Electronically Signed** 

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		345277	B. WING			C 17/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODLA	WOODLAND HILL CENTER			400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       ID       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION         (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL       PREFIX       (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE         REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       TAG       CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATION				D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	<ul> <li>(A) The type and dura depending upon the i involved, and</li> <li>(B) A requirement that least restrictive possilic circumstances.</li> <li>(v) The circumstance must prohibit employed disease or infected secontact with residents contact will transmit the (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in direction with residents and the second of the factor state and the second of the factor state second of the factor second</li></ul>	ation of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the s under which the facility ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct a or their food, if direct he disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact. em for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the en by the facility. le, store, process, and to prevent the spread of view. ct an annual review of its ir program, as necessary. is not met as evidenced ns, resident, staff and and record review the facility a resident in a private room is for Clostridium Difficile t causes inflammation of the t #7 and Resident #2) of 3 r infection control. The	F 88	This Plan of Correction is prepared submitted as required by law. By submitting this Plan of Correction, Woodland Hill Center does not adm the deficiency listed on this form exi does the Center admit to any statem findings, facts, or conclusions that for the basis for the alleged deficiency. Center reserves the right to challeng legal and/or regulatory or administra proceedings the deficiency, stateme	it that st, nor nents, orm The ge in ative	

Facility ID: 923365

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 7

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 345277 B. WING 03/17/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 VISION DRIVE WOODLAND HILL CENTER ASHEBORO, NC 27203 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 2 F 880 resident on contact precaution should be placed facts, and conclusions that form the basis in a private room if possible. The facility may for the deficiency. cohort residents who have the same organism. Resident #7 is no longer in the facility. Resident #7 was on admitted 05/31/17 with Resident #2 is in a semi-private room cumulative diagnoses of Alzheimer's Disease. without a roommate. Diabetes and Chronic Kidney Disease. Other residents in house were reviewed Review of Resident #7's annual Minimum Data by the Nurse Practice Educator for a Set (MDS) dated 02/23/18 indicated moderate diagnosis of colonized or active C-Diff. cognitive impairment, no behaviors, extensive Two residents were identified. One assistance with all activities of daily living (ADLs) resident has active C-Diff and is in a and incontinent of bowel. semi-private room without a roommate. One resident is colonized and is in a Review of Resident #7's physician orders dated semi-private room but the roommate does 11/25/17 indicated she was diagnosed with C-Diff, not meet any of the criteria for not placed on contact precautions and treated for ten cohorting. days with an antibiotic. Licensed Nurses and Certified Nursing Assistants have been inserviced on Review of Resident #7's physician orders dated contact isolation procedures, when to use a private room or cohort residents with 12/28/17 indicated she was diagnosed with C-Diff, placed on contact precautions and treated C-Diff. The Admission Director, Social for fourteen days with an antibiotic. Services, Director of Nursing and Nurse Educator will review all possible Review of Resident #7's physician orders dated admissions and room changes/transfers 01/04/18 indicated she was diagnosed with to our policy to ensure that the residents C-Diff, placed on contact precautions and treated with active or colonized C-Diff are placed for 10 days with two antibiotics. Resident #7 was in appropriate rooms. placed on palliative care on 01/04/18. Audit results will be reported monthly to Resident #2 was admitted 01/16/18 with the Quality Assurance Performance cumulative diagnoses of Pneumonia and Urinary Improvement Committee monthly for Tract Infection (UTI). three months, guarterly times three then yearly to identify trends and further Resident #2's admission MDS dated 01/23/18 opportunities for improvement. Quality indicated she was cognitively intact with no Assurance reviews deficiencies annually, behaviors. Resident #2' required extensive member's complete audits of deficiencies assistance with all her ADLs and was coded and to ensure continued compliance and the

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 923365

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 7

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 04/19/2018 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE COMF	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		345277	B. WING					C 17/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREE	TADDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE	1		
WOODLAND HILL CENTER				400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION FIVE ACTION SHOULD CED TO THE APPROPF EFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Resident #7 on 02/09 Review of Resident # 02/27/18 indicated sh C-Diff, placed on conf for 10 weeks on a tap Review of Resident # she was not removed sharing with Resident 02/27/18. Resident #2 was diag 03/01/18, placed on of treated for fourteen da Resident #7 expired of remained in the same contact precautions. In an interview on 03/ #2 stated she had not current location since She stated she was b and the staff were we mask when caring for In an interview on 03/ stated she was respo- infections in the facilit Manager was the train Prevention person for taking the next class I stated Resident #7 ha	<ul> <li>a of bowel.</li> <li>a ed in the same room with /18.</li> <li>7's physician orders dated e was again diagnosed with tact precautions and treated being dose of an antibiotic.</li> <li>2's room transfers indicated from the room she was a #7's any time after</li> <li>anosed with C-Diff on contact precautions and ays with an antibiotic.</li> <li>ano 03/12/18 and Resident #2</li> <li>b no 03/12/18 and Resident #2</li> <li>c room with continued</li> <li>and a history of C-Diff and</li> </ul>	F 88	Ce	enter Executive Dir r the follow up.	rector is responsi	ble		
	stated Resident #7 ha Resident #2 did not.	ad a history of C-Diff and							

Facility ID: 923365

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 7

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345277	B. WING				C 17/2018		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-			
WOODLA	WOODLAND HILL CENTER			400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	"cleared" of C-Diff. Sh retest but rather once loose stools, they wer Nurse #1 stated wher into the room with Re exhibiting any sympto Resident #7 was agai 02/27/18, there was c and it was decided th been exposed therefor move either resident. In an interview on 03/ #2 stated every other on contact precaution private room and was happen on 02/27/18. In an interview on 03/ Nurse Practitioner (NI Resident #2 was mov Resident #7, the facili "cleared" of C-Diff. Sh experience at the faci placed on contact pre- placed in a private roo discussion regarding #2 but the manageme already exposed. The days later that Reside with C-Diff. She state treated several times antibiotics for UTIs ar reason Resident #2 d at the time Resident #2 C-Diff on 02/27/18, R treated for a different She stated it was her	he stated the facility did not a resident no longer had re considered "cleared". In Resident #2 was moved sident #7, she was not oms of C-Diff. When in diagnosed with C-Diff on liscussion with management at Resident #2 had already ore there was no need to (14/18 at 10:20 AM, Nurse occasion Resident #7 was is, she was placed in a a uncertain why that did not (14/18 at 10:25 AM, the P) stated at the time red into the room with ity thought she was he stated it was her lity that once a resident was scautions, they would be om. She recalled a the need to move Resident ent stated Resident #2 was a NP stated it was only a few ent #2 was also diagnosed d Resident #2 had been since her admission with not this could have been to eveloped C-Diff. She stated #7 was diagnosed with	F	880					

Facility ID: 923365

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 7

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AN CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & I					FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	IPLE CONSTI		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
	345277	B. WING				0 17/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODLAND HILL CENTER			400 VISIO	DN DRIVE DRO, NC 27203		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Manager (UM) stated in Infection Control Pr stepped down to the r stated was not workin but when she returned questions why Reside sharing the same room by management that i UM stated all previous was in a private room precautions. Review of the facility of 02/28/18 indicated 80 The facility has 100 bo In a telephone intervie the Physician stated t was placed on contact placed in a private root the Director of Nursing Resident #2 but he wa rooms available. He s the facility that Reside exposed therefore, sh the room. He stated it contact precautions m be in a private room u being treated for the s In an interview on 03/ stated there was discu	<ul> <li>a share a room if both treated for the same</li> <li>a share a room if both treated for the same</li> <li>a share a room if both treated for the same</li> <li>a the person trained revention but recently role of Unit Manager. She so and 02/26/18 and 02/27/18 dto work on 02/28/18 she ent #7 and Resident #2 were m. She stated she was told is was not necessary. The soccasions, Resident #7 while on contact</li> <li>c ensus on 02/27/18 and 02/27/18 and 0 residents were in-house. ed capacity.</li> <li>e w on 03/14/18 at 12:08 PM, ypically, when a resident to precautions, they are form. He recalled speaking to g (DON) about moving as told there was no private stated it was the feeling of ent #2 had already been he was not removed from the was his expectation that heans the resident should unless both residents were same organism.</li> <li>a the table of table</li></ul>	F8	380			

Facility ID: 923365

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 7

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORI	D: 04/19/2018 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345277	B. WING				C / <b>17/2018</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
WOODLAND HILL CENTER					400 VISION DRIVE ASHEBORO, NC 27203		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	exposed. She stated facility adheres to the	ent #2 was already likely it was her expectation the ir policy and move residents is unless they meet the	F	880			

Facility ID: 923365

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 7